

No. 21-0909

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 28  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**OPINIONS BELOW**..... xi

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... xi

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**..... xi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....1

**Factual history** ..... 1

**Procedural History** ..... 4

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....5

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....5

**ARGUMENT**.....9

**I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT TOUCH OF GREY COULD NOT USE THE VALUE SATISFIED UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 503 TO DECREASE THEIR PREFERENCE EXPOSURE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4). ..... 9**

**A. Touch of Grey’s administrative expense claim does not qualify for the new value defense because it is an otherwise unavoidable transfer from the debtor described in 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B). ..... 11**

            1. *An administrative expense payment is a “transfer,” as defined by 11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D) from the Debtor for the benefit of Touch of Grey.*..... 11

            2. *Touch of Grey’s administrative expense claim is an otherwise unavoidable transfer that cannot be included in the new value defense.*..... 12

**B. Because there is no temporal limitation on the new value defense analysis, Touch of Grey’s post-petition administrative expense payment reduces its new value defense. .... 13**

            1. *11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) contains no express temporal limitation.* ..... 14

            2. *The title of the Code section nor the legislative history can overcome the statute’s plain language.* ..... 15

**C. The policy of the Code supports that Touch of Grey may not use value satisfied by an administrative expense payment as part of a new value defense. .... 16**

            1. *Because Touch of Grey was paid for the \$200,000 worth of value it delivered pre-petition, allowing it to use the same value to decrease its preference exposure would run counter to the policy of equal treatment of creditors.* ..... 16

2. *Allowing creditors to use their administrative expense claim in a new value defense will not further encourage creditors to continue business with financially troubled entities.*..... 18

**D. The case of an administrative expense is distinct from other cases which have allowed the payment of a critical vendor order to go towards the new value defense. .... 19**

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 365(D)(3) DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO SATISFY THE DEBTOR’S UNEXPIRED LEASE OBLIGATIONS ALLOCABLE TO THE POST-REJECTION PERIOD..... 20**

**A. Because the meaning of the text in 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) is ambiguous when read in isolation, the Thirteenth Circuit correctly considered other canons of statutory construction, all of which support the proration approach..... 22**

1. *The split amongst courts on the meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3), along with the multiple possible interpretations of the statute’s language in isolation, evince the presence of ambiguity within the statute. .... 22*

2. *A reading of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) within the context of the overall statutory scheme of the Code provides strong support for the proration approach. .... 24*

3. *Before Congress enacted 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3), courts overwhelmingly applied the proration approach, and the legislative history reveals no clear indication that Congress intended courts to depart from that approach..... 27*

**B. Unlike the billing date approach, the proration approach is entirely consistent with the purposes and policies of the Code, prohibits absurd and inequitable results, and limits strategic behavior by debtors and landlords. .... 28**

1. *The proration approach ensures equal treatment amongst creditors, while the billing date approach results in arbitrary and inequitable outcomes based solely on the fortuity of the timing of the order for relief or rejection of the lease. .... 29*

2. *The proration approach limits strategic behavior by debtors and landlords and produces predictable, equitable outcomes. .... 31*

**CONCLUSION .....33**

**APPENDIX A .....34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

*American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson,*

456 U.S. 63 (1982) ..... 9, 29

*Cohen v. De La Cruz,*

523 U.S. 213 (1998) ..... 8, 22, 27

*Connecticut National Bank v. Germain,*

503 U.S. 249 (1992) ..... 14

*Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.,*

547 U.S. 651 (2006) ..... 17, 28

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,*

540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 15, 22

*Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection,*

474 U.S. 494 (1986) ..... 27

*Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,*

139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)..... 24, 25

*National Labor Relations Board v. Bildisco & Bildisco,*

465 U.S. 513 (1984) ..... 17

*Pierce v. Underwood,*

487 U.S. 552 (1988) ..... 5

*Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.,*

566 U.S. 93 (2012) ..... 22, 24

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,</i>	
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	14
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.,</i>	
324 U.S. 204 (1945) .....	8, 29

## U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,</i>	
362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>American General Finance, Inc. v. Paschen (In re Paschen),</i>	
296 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Centerpoint Properties v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.),</i>	
268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21, 27, 31
<i>Charisma Investment Co., N.V. v. Airport Systems, Inc. (In re Jet. Fla. Sys., Inc.)</i>	
841 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>El Paso Properties Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.),</i>	
283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Friedman's Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Cos., LP (In re Friedman's Inc.),</i>	
738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Centers, Inc.,</i>	
144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.),</i>	
203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 32

*Kroh Brothers Development Co. v. Continental Construction Engineers, Inc., (In re Kroh Bros. Dev. Co.),*  
 930 F.2d 648 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Trustees of Amalgamated Insurance Fund v. McFarlin's, Inc.,*  
 789 F.2d 98 (2d Cir.1986) ..... 29

*United Mine Works of Am. Combined Benefit Fund v. Toffel (In re Water Energy, Inc.),*  
 911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

**U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Child World Inc. v. Campbell/Massachusetts Trust (In re Child World, Inc.),*  
 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 27

*Phoenix Restaurant Group, Inc. v. Proficient Food Co. (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp.),*  
 373 B.R. 541 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 19

**U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES**

*Beaulieu Liquidating Trust v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC),*  
 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020) ..... Passim

*Boyd v. The Water Doctor (In re Check Reporting Servs., Inc.),*  
 140 B.R. 425 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992) ..... 14

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Digital Electronics America, Inc. (In re Cir. City Stores, Inc.),*  
 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010) ..... 12

<i>Gwinnett Prado, L.P. v. Rhodes, Inc. (In re Rhodes, Inc.),</i>	
321 B.R. 80 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Ames Department Stores, Inc.,</i>	
306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21, 23
<i>In re Arts Dairy, LLC,</i>	
414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	17, 18
<i>In re Comdisco, Inc.,</i>	
272 B.R. 671 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002).....	31
<i>In re GCP CT School Acquisition, LLC,</i>	
443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.,</i>	
221 B.R. 737 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1998).....	23
<i>In re Learningsmith, Inc.,</i>	
253 B.R. 131 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2000).....	24
<i>In re NETtel Corp.,</i>	
289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002).....	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Phar-Mor, Inc.,</i>	
290 B.R. 319 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003).....	23
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan, LLC,</i>	
398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31
<i>In re Trak Auto Corp.,</i>	
277 B.R. 655 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	31

*Kaye v. Accord Manufacturing, Inc. (In re Murray, Inc.)*,  
 2007 WL 5595447 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 19

*Miller v. JNJ Logistics LLC (In re Proliance Int’l Inc.)*,  
 514 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014)..... 10

*MMR Holding Corp. v. C & C Consultants, Inc. (In re MMR Holding Corp.)*,  
 203 B.R. 605 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1996)..... 13

*Phoenix Restaurant Group, Inc. v. Ajilon Professional Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.)*,  
 317 B.R. 491 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004)..... 11

*Santa Ana Best Plaza, LTD. v. Best Products Co. (In re Best Prods. Co.)*,  
 206 B.R. 404 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997) ..... 28

*Siegel v. Sony Electronics, Inc. (In re Cir. City Stores, Inc.)*,  
 515 B.R. 302 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2014) ..... 10, 14, 17

*Southern Polymer, Inc. v. TI Acquisition, LLC (In re TI Acquisition, LLC)*,  
 410 B.R. 742 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2009)..... 15

*TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition)*,  
 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010)..... Passim

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) ..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 365(a) ..... 20, 24

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) ..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4) ..... 7, 25, 27

11 U.S.C. § 365(g) ..... 7, 25

11 U.S.C. § 502(b) ..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6) ..... 25

11 U.S.C. § 502(g) ..... 25

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) ..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 547 ..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2) ..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 547(c) ..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) ..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) ..... Passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5) ..... 14

11 U.S.C. § 549(a) ..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 726 ..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) ..... 20, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129 ..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 1325 ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

130 CONG. REC. (1984)

1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 ..... 8, 26, 28

Victoria Kothari, *11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3): A Conceptual Status Argument for Proration*,

13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 297 (2005) ..... 26

Nick Sears, *Defeating the Preference System: Using the Subsequent New Value Defense and Administrative Expense Claims to “Double Dip,”*

28 EMORY. BANKR. DEV. J. 593 (2012) ..... 17

Aaron Stulman, *Stub Rent Under Section 365(d)(3): A Call for a Unified Approach,*

36 DEL. J. CORP. L. 655 (2011)..... 30

Pub. L. No. 109-8, §§ 445, 1103, 1227(b) (2005) ..... 15
